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Wilfred List
Impartial Umpire

Re ID#1565/2000
Intarnctional Alliance of Theatrical Stuge Employses , Maving Picture Technicians,
Artists and Allied Crofts of the United States and Canodu,
Local 856
Vs
Teamsters Canada

This is o complaint by IATSE that Teamsters Canaduo violated Arficle IV, sections 3
and 4 of the Canadion Labour Censtitution.

Section 3 reads, in park:

"No affiliote shall organize or aitampt to represent employees as
to whom o collective borgaining relationship exists with any other
affiticte or otherwise seek to disrupt or disturb such relationship
axcept as hereafter provided in this Aricle....”

The section defines o “collective bargaining relationship as “any situatien in which
any affiliate, or any local or other subordinate body thereof:

{o)  haos baen recagnized by the employer as the colleciive bargaining
represantative for the emplovee: involved for a period of one
yeur or more; or

(b)  has baen ceified under the provisions of any
federal, provincial or territorial lobour relations
legislation;

{c}  has established o representative relationship under o
government bargalning procedure.

There was agreesment omong the porfies ot o hearing before me in Toronte on
January 16, 2007 on IATSE's complaint that neither paragraph (b) nor {¢) was
relavand since no certification was involved, nor was there o reprasentafive
relationship under a governmerd bargaining procadure. Rathar, the employer
voluntarily recognizad JATSE as the bargaining representative for o unit of
employees.

Also at issue is whether the Teamsters union viglated section 4 of Article IV,
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It reads in part:

Lach affiliate sholl respect the established work
relationship of every other offiliate. For the purposes of this
Article an “established work refationship” sholl be deamed
to exist as jo any work of a kind which members of an
organization have customarily performed af o particular
plant, offica, instinution or work site, whether their
employer is the plant operater, a contractor or other
employer..." :

The saction than goes on to statas that “No aoffiliate shall by agreement or collusion
with any employer or by exercise of economic prassura, seek to obtain work for its
members as to which an astablished work ralationship axists with any other offiliatfe,
except with the consent of such affiliate.” '

At the hearing in Torento on January 18, IATSE was represented by Jomes B. Wood,
IATSE's international vice president and Direcior of Canadian Affairs, and IATSE
representativa Sharon Mcintyre.

The Teomsters union was reprasentad by Roy A. Finley, internufional representative
fram Calgary.

Specifically, IATSE’s complaint is that the Teamsters roided Local B56 in Winnipag by
recruiting s mambers employed by VZ$: Winnipeg Pictures Inc. in the movie
company's transporiotion department,

Tha Teomstars applied fo the Manitoba Labour Relations Boord on November 1 for
certification as bargaining agent for o unit of VIS5 employees composed of persons
employed within Transportation, cotering and wrangling departments in Manitoba.

The fransportation depurtiment employees (about 14, five of tham foll-time) include -

thase wha drive the large frucls typically seen on city straets during filming of o
movis.

Mr. Wood said IATSE had a collective agreement with VZ5: Winnipag Pictures prior fo
Movamber 1, 2000 when the Teamsters made its application to the Manitoba labour
baard . IATSE mude no claim to represent wranglers or catering employees.

It is relevant of this point to outline on exchunge of letlurs betwasn Mr. Finley and
myself prior to the hearing on January 14.

A date for that hearing had been agreed on hy both sides aarly in December and

2 oW



AUG-19-2007  13:0B I.A.T.8.E. Local 8GBG

WA ALrY LwE e ek

204 953 1109 F.010

e e A

confirmed by ma via a facsimile lafter to tha parties on December 6.

On Junuary 5, Mr. Finley wrote mae asking for g postponement of the hearing
pending the outcome of a hearing that is to be held by the labour board on March
15 and March 16 1o deal with the Teamster's application for certification.

Mr. Finley wrota that it was the Teamsters information that no collective agresment
had existed betwean IATSE and thas employer when the Teamsters union filed its
application for certification on Movember 1. He submitted g copy of a document from
IATSE thot was received by the Manitoba Labour Relations Board on Novarnber 6
and that purparted te be a coliective agreament batween IATSE and the employear.

Mr. Finley said the date documant was received by the board, as evidenced by a date
stamp, raisad the question whather an agreement was in fact in place on Nov.1. He
said that issue would be brought before the labour board. Mr, Finley wrote me that it
scemed prematura for the Umpire to hold a hearing prior to a rsling by the labour
board on whather o collective agresment was in etfact on Nov, 1.

(At the hearing before the Umpire, Mr. Finley agreed with Mr. Wood that the date
that an agreement was filed with the labour board was not relevant in determiting
whan it took effect.

{But ot the hearing Mr. Finley alluded to other issues thot might reflact on the validity
of an IATSE agreement that he soid would likely be raised ot the labour board
hearing. He declined to deal with those matters at the hearing before me on the
ground that it was for tha labour bouard to determine ofter hearing from witnesses
whether there wos o valid agreemant.

(One of the issyes, it appeared, would be the rotfification process by which members
are called upon 10 approve or reject an ograsiment).

In my response to Mr. Finlay, | noted that | had the responsibility within the
framework of the CLC constitution to decide whether JATSE’ hod established, through
appropriate documentation, and/or witnesses, that it had o bargaining relationship,
us dafined In Article IV of the CLC consfitution,

i alse noted that the CLC constitution requires a hearing to be held by tha Umpira
within 30 days from the filing of a complaint. That pericd, dating from Mov. 4, had
long since possed. | informed Me. Finlay that under all tha circumstances, it was
appropriate to go ahead with the hearing us schedulad on January 16.

This extandad background, especially Mr. Finley's refarance to the issum that will be
before the labour board of whether a valid collective agreement exists, does not bear
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directly on my decision that will follow here, but it underlines some of the
complexities of the case.

Mr. Finley said at the Toronto hearing thet if the labour board rules that IATSE has o
valid agraement it would bring the Teumster's case for certification to an end.

Mr. Wood laid out some of the histery of film production in Manitoba and the ploce
of unions ralating to the film work.

In 1989, o Toronto-based union, The Assaciction of Canadian Film Crattspeople
(ACFC), establishad on office in Winnipeg and began fo represent film technicians, tn ™
1997 it merged with IATSE's locol 43 and formed o film depasiment. In 1999, IATSE
granted a separate charter for the filim technicions of Lecal 63, and the local becarme
Local 854, tha camplainant in tha present case.

Mr. Woad said that from 1989 yntil the prasent, the Tranaportation Depariment in
fitm industry productions in Manitoba has besn represented, along with technicians,
in one unit. He said that was consistent with how the industry operates in B of
Canada’s provinces. Except for the practise in British Columbig and Alberta,

tachnicians and Transporiation Department employees are represented by o single
IATSE unit. '

in Winnipeg, from 1989 until the prasent, 54 saporate collactive agreements had
besn negoliated by aither ACFC, Local 63, or IATSE Local 856. The list of productions
ware filed with me. Each of the agreemests covared employess of the Transportation
Department.

Mr. Wood said it was IATSE's belief that the Teamstars had not negotiated @ single
agreament in Manitoba covering employass in the film industry, o staiement that was
not disputad by Mr. Finley.

It is worth roting that ogresments are negotiated for specific film projects, and the
one for which bargaining rights was an issue before the me was called, “Robin
Cook’s Acceptable Risk.”

Once the flm is completad, the company folds its tent {or rather puils out with its big...
trailers), and the employees lock for other work.

iranically, this scenario makes the outcome of the case bafore the Manitoba Labour

_ Relations Board somewhat of an academic exercise, as both Mr. Wood and Mr. Finley
agree, At the ime of the lubour board hearing e compony will have long laft the
provinee and there will be no amployees to represent. Mr. Finley conceded it was
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unlikely, cthough it could not be entirely ruled out, that the film company weuld
surfgee again in Martoba.

However, there seems to be issues of principle and precedent in tha dispuie between
the parties, although neither side made those points in any substantive way in their
submisgions.

- Mr. Wood expluined that historically, prior to filming and aven the hiring of ol the

employses required, IATSE submits to the production company a letier of
understanding and a standard pre-production agreement, the union's wish list, as
Mr. Wood described it.

The next step is o leter of varianee to that standard agreemant, setting out changes
reloting to a company’s concarns as they apply 1o the project. The process is then to
have the variance agreement catified by the craw,

A copy of the letter of variance sigred by Joe Laurin, co-businats agent for IATSE
Locol 856 and by Yonnie Von Helmalt, production manager for VZS: Winnipeg
Pictures Inc. waos filad with me.

The agreement sets out that it shall apply to "all employees or Dapandent
Confractors hirad by tha company withit the axclusive jurisdiction of tha union as set
out in Article 6, saction (a}.

That article gives IATSE exclusive jurisdiction for all work *in connection with and all
Employees engoged in the trades, crofts, arts and oll ather occupotions of the moving
pictures, talavision and related industries.”.

The standord agreement also defines the role of employess of the Transpertation
Department.

Mr. Woed said the employer concluded negotiations for a collective agreement prior
1o Qct. 13, 2000 and a notice was posted for ratification at o meefing called far
Qctober 15, when the agreement was ralified. The terms of the ogreement were
retroqctive to mid-September, 2000.

Although some employees hod beean hired for pre-production duties in mid-
September filming bagan on Octobar 17. The employer abided by the collmctiva
agreemant in all raspacts, including making appropriate deductions and benefit
contributions. | was presented with payroll records to support Mr. Woad's statement.

The rotification process was somewhat differant thon in most industries. There ware
about 14 Transportution Department Employees invalved, but bacaiuse many were
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working at the time, anly three showad up at the meating. Each employaa was -
handed twao slips, one stating “l accept”, the other was for ¢ negative vota.

Ms. Mcintyre presented me with o sheet indicating the ogreement had been ratified.
Attachad to the sheet was three, ?| accept” slips. There were none for rejection.

The Manitobo Labour Relations Act requires a secret boliat vote on geceplance or
rejection of a collective agresment after reasonuble netice and reasonable
opportunity fo cast a baiiot.

Section 69 (3) of the Act states: “A majority of these employees in the unit or craft
unit who may vote and who cast ballots on the guestion of acceptance or rejection of
tha proposed agreement shall determine the question.” Thus the number who vole is
irrelavant, :

If Mr. Finley had complaints or evidence relating to the ratification process, he did
rot raise them at the hearing before the Impartial Umpire. His position was that the
venve for dealing with any issuas relating to the validity of the agresment was the
Manitoba labour board.

Mr. Wood in his presentation said that a colleclive agreement had been negotioted,
axacuted and adhered to. He anficipaied on argument by Mr. Finley that the
Taamsters union was not in violafion of the CLC constitution because the IATSE
agreement hud been in effact for less than one year.

He argued that in no jurisdiction in Canada can a collective agreement be entered
into for [ess than one year. AHer the first yeor, it is possible that the agreement
tachnicolly expires during a renegotiotion period during and after the expiry date. He
said the language of section 3 of Article IV protects the affiliate from being raided
simply hacausa the first collective agreament has tachnically expired.

The length of time that the collective agreement has been in existence is not the
issue, he said. Rather, the issue is whether thare is o collective bargaining
relaticnship in place.

As to section 4, Mr. Wood said that based on the evidence relating fo the history of
representation in the film industry’s Transport Department in Manitoba, combined
with evidence of u collective agreement with the employer, it is clear that the
Taamstars violated saction 4 of Article IV,

Mr, Finley said thot tha evidence clearly showed that if there was an agreemant it
had been entered into {retroactively) in September, 2000, so IATSE had not bean
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recognizad as the bargaining representativa for o period of one yedar er more, as set
out in clouse (a) of section 3, Article IV.

As for section 4, Mr, Finley said the reference is to an established work relafionship
related fo work of a kind which membars of an organization have custormarily
performed “at a plant, office, institution or waork site...” The work environmant in the
insiant case did not fit any of those categories, he argued.

Mr. Waod responded that clearly, there was an sstoblished working relationship with
the employar, and it made no sense to suggest saction 4 did not apply.

He underlined several times his view that the issue before the Umpire was "the spirit
of the CLC coanstitution.”

For his part, Mr. Finley siressed the Teamster case under Articla IV was that IATSE
had not been recognized by the employer as the collective bargaining represantative
for a period of ona year, or ,more. Therefor, the Teamstars was not in violation of
gection 3.

DECISION

On the evidence before me, | con only conclude on the issue of a collective
agreement, that IATSE has met the jest at the hearing that it had a valid collactive
agreemant with the employer. If the Teamsters have arguments 1o the contrary that
ware not raised before me, thay will have to be daalt with by the labour board. But
as Impartial Umpire my responsiblilty is to determine whather thera hos been any
violation of the relevant clauses of the CLC constitution on the basis of avidence
presanted at the hearing.

Having decided that there was o collactive agreement, | must determine whether
there was o “collactive bargaining relafionship” as defined in section 3 of Article IV.

Mr. Wood has argued that the length of time the agreement has been in existence is
not the issue. “The issue is whether thers is a collactive batgaining relationship In
place.”

Under most circumstances there would be no quesiion that the collective agreement
was synonymous with on established collective bargaining relationship.”

But sub-saction {a) of section 3 of Article IV defines such relationship as one under
which union has bean "recognizad by the employer as the collective bargaining
reprasentative for the employaes involvad for a peried of one year or mere.”
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i is clear that this is not the case here. In fuct, given the
the circumstances relading fo filming, it would appaar that it would be race thot an
“astablished bargaining relafionship” would exist for one year,

Unfortunately, fram IATSE's perspective, subsaction (a) of section 3, makes no
oliowance for any special or out of the normal circumstances.

it may be that the authors of saction 3 never contemplated the type of situation found
here, However, it is nat within my prerogutive to do anything but 1o tccept the literal
raading of sub-saction {a)l.

If IATSE hod been certified there would be no question in my mind ihat the
Teamsters would hove bean in violation of section 3 of Article V. But that is not the
case.

{ must therefor find that the Teamsters did not violate section 3 of Article IV because
the section is explicit in dafining o collective bargaining relationship that cunnot be
disturbed as ona where the employer hos recognized o CLC offiliate as the -
burgaining representative for o period of cne yaar or more.

i must now detarmine wheiher there wos o violation of section 4. Because most of
the argument bafore me focussed on section 3, | invited both porties to submit to me
in writing any amplificotion of their views relating to section 4: namely their reading
of the saction, its meaning ond the bearing of the section on the content of the
complaint,

M. Wood said waork in the film industry is perfarmed at a variety of sites and
locations, and in that confext it is recsenable to conclude that Winnipey ls the “ work
site” for the producars, who are the amployers. The producers, he said, are clearly
"econtractors or other employers” os contermplated in Section 4.

The film industry, he added, is similar, in many respects fo the consiruciion industry,
in that tha locals of tha affiliatas maintain members by referring them to work on
projects as required by diffarant cantractars. The separate confracts for each
production are analagous to

projact ogreaments in the construckion industry, Mr. Wood stated.

The action by the Teomsters viclated section 4 as well as section 3, Mr. Wood
concluded.

In his responsa to my invitation for further argurnent or comment, Mr. Finley wrote
that sedion was written to deal with specific cases in which another union atiempls
to overlurn an established working relationship by an agreament or the exercise of
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any means other than the certification procass. He said be belisvad that the

- reference to “established work relotionship” applies to “plants, officas or institutions,
or work sitas, which Mr. Finlay said is o reference spacifically to the construction
indusfry. :

With respect to Mr. Finley's view, { must canclude that in the film industry, as it
operates in Winnipeg ond was described to me ot the hearing, fits tha dafinition of
“work sita”, as argued by Mr. Wood.

But my reading of Saction 4, with its definition of an “established work relationship”
which must be respacied, is precedant to the sentence that follows:

v "No affiliote shall by agresment or collusion with any emplayer or by the
axarcise of economic pressure, seak to oblain work for its members os o
which an established work relationship exists with any other affiliate, except
with the consent of such affiliata.”

1 must conclude from ¢ reading of the above that the purpuose of the section is to
prahibit ¢ union from breaching on “established work relationship” by obtaining
work for its membars by agreement or by collusion with an employer or by the
sxercise of economic power in situations where there is an established work
relctionship with another offilicte. That is not the case in the complaint before me.

My conclusion as fo the meaning ond purpose of section 4, seems to be reinforcad
by @ reading of the last sentence: of the section, as foltows:

. Cases involving margers or reorganization of plants or companies under
cireumstances which eliminate the separole bargaining entities of previous
bargaining units, will be referred directly to the President.”

For ull of the above, 1 find that the Teamstars union hos not violated eithar Saction 3
or Jaction 4 of Article V.

| recognize that Mr. Wood and 1ATSE feal deeply aggrieved and are bitter that the
Teamsters union has encreached on what they see os thair long-established
jurisdiction by attempting to displaca them as the bargaining ogent for the
Transportation Department. it may be that the Teamsters union has not adhered to
the spirit of Article IV, But my finding, for the reusons set out, is that Teamsters
Canada hat not violated the provisions of the Article. :

Witfrad List

tmpartial Umpire
Jarwary 24, 2001
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JAMES B. WOOD
INTERNATIONAL VICE PREBIDENT
Infernational Alliance of Thewicol Stage Employes, Moving Picture Tachniciens,
Aniists end Allied Orafts of the Unlted Statas, ity Torritories and Carada AF).CH), CrLe

258 ADELAIDE ST BAST #4303
TERAONTO, ONTARKD, GANADA MSA 1M1

Tel: (416) 3623669 ~ Fax: {a16) 362-3489
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Kenneth V. Georgetti February 6, 2001
President

Canadian Labour Congress

2841 Riverside Drive

Ottawes, ON

K1v 8X7

VIA FACSIMILE

Deaxr Brothar Geotrgetti:

1 have just received your correspondence in regard to the report issued by
Impartial Urmpire Wilfred List. Having reviewed the report, it is evident to we that the
decision rendeted by the Umpire is self-contradictory in nature. I submit the following
points for your consideration.

1. Onpage 7 of his repott, M. List agrees that Local 856 had a collective agreement in
place with the employer at the time that the application for certification was made by
the Teamsters. Onpage 8 of bis report, Mr, List states “IfLA.T.S.E. had been
cettified there would be no question in my mind that the Teamsters would have been
in violation of Section 3 of Article IV." Given that there is no distinction in the CLC
Constitution between voluntary recognition agreemments and cextifications, 1 fail to
understand bow Mr. List has found no viclation of Section 3.

ga

M. List has been successfully convinced by the tenucus argurnent put forth by the
Teamsters that, gince the agreement was not in force for a one-year petiod, there has
heen no violation of the CLC Constitation. 'This conclusion was reached despite the
fact that, on page 6 of his report, Mr, List acknowledges my point that no collective
agreement can bs negotiated for a period that is less than one year.

Given this point, even a literal read of Section 3 would indicate that 8s s001 A8 4
collective agreement is entered info it ig for & minimum of one year going forward,
When Mr. List reaches the decision point of His report, however, he fails to honour
this position and takes the abaurd view that the one year petiod is a period that looks
back after one year, ot forward ag with the signing of a collective agreement.

The absurdity of this decision is beyond words. The LA, T.8.E. states thata
collective agreement is in place, the Impartial Umpire agress that a eollective agreement
is in place snd even the Teamstors agres that a collective agreement is in place (they jusf
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take the position that it bas not been in place for une year), and atill the Impartial Umpire
somehow determines that there is no violation of the CLC Constitution,

Additionally, I would tike to point out that the decision rendered by M. List in
ragard to Article IV, Section 4 is grossly inconsistent with the decision rendered by
Impartial Tmpire Vic Pathe on the same issue, Subsequent to a hearing invelving the
L.A.T.S.B, and the CEP, Vic Pathe found the 1LA.T.8.E. guilty of violating Section. 4
during our dispute with the CEP. In that case we were not even accused of interfering
with a specific collective agreement. [ am completely confounded as to how two
Impertial Umpirea could reach such radically different conclusions when presented with &
very similar issue.

This decision makes & mockery of the CLC Constitution and all that it is iutended
to stand for, Please advise me how this egregious aror will be comected.

Thank-you for your titme and attention to this matter,

Fraternally yours,

P

James B. Wood

¢.c.  Thomas C. Short, International President
C. Gus Bottas, CLC Delegate
LAT.5.E. Local 856
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ATTENTION; Janet Dyft
Dear Medom:

RE:  GeawrslTesgstars Lacal Union 978
and VZA; Winnipeg Picture Ine.
Application for Certification
Case No. ORGVLRA

o st S b e I

i th oEIATSE Locsl £56 and their lsgal counss} Mr, Lawie Cherniack,
%ﬁ%@‘mﬂ Mﬁmhmby socks leave of the Manitobe Labour Hoard to withdraw its
Applicsion for Crrtification, which was daved Novaanber 1, 2000, wd filed with the Boasd, You will note
vhax | am eopying Mr. Cheminck with this orrespondence.

Yours rruly,
MYERS WEINRERG
- RECEIVED
ﬁﬁﬂll McKENNA | MR -5 200
¢ Cheraiack, : Maniotse Lapg
) » ur B
i chf&m (Vin Paxe 477-1856) r Bogry

v Cheneesl Temiwtors Loonl Union 379
Phll Biraian (Vie Pux; 633-2554)
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